Note: Default file formats for all supplied extracts are documented in the relevant business process 

documentation supplied with the product. 

Note: The FILE-PATH and FILE-DIR additional parameters used in all extract processes are 

limited to two hundred and fifty-four (254) characters each fully expanded. 

Ad-hoc Processes 

There is a specific background process that doesn't fit into the any other categories. This 

process backs out bills that were created during the bill cycle process. You must supply 

specific parameters to this process in order to tell it which batch of bills to remove.